Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database Program**

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#. 1824004099 Fee: \$62.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/28/2018 10:30 AM Pg: 1 of 8



The property identified as:

844-768-1713

PIN: 31-34-103-009-0000

Address:

Street:

22525 Clarendon Ave

Street line 2:

City: Richton Park

ZIP Code: 60471

Lender: Lakeview Loan Servicing LLC

Borrower: Tarmar D Marshall and Glenn Marshall

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$75,617.10

County Clerks This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 4C2F9D98-2FF5-4CEB-9C6E-686AAF3DCAEF

Execution date: 8/18/2018

Prepared by:
Richard Pomietlasz
Banking Officer
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146

After Recording Return to:
Title365
345 Rouser load, Bldg 5, Ste 101
Coraopolis, PP. 15108

ve This Line For Recording Data] FPC-1805407

FHA# 703 137-8551283 TAX ID 31-34-103-009-0000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(croviding for Fixed Interest Rate)

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A-

As further assigned by MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") AS NOMINEE FOR LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC DBA IMORTGAGE, IT'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC dated 10/12/2017 and Recorded 10/18/2017 in Book N/A Page N/A Instrument Number 1729146008.

With the original principal balance of U.S. \$86,307.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S. \$84,439.26, and with capitalized amount of U.S. \$0.00.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

TARMAR D MARSHALL,

•

- 1. As of first day of September, 2018 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the 'Unpaid Principal Balance') is U.S. \$75,617.10 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of August 2048, at the yearly rate of 4.000% from first day of August, 2018. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S \$361.01 beginning on the first day of September, 2018 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 01, 2048.

Borrow'r's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

			•		
Interest	Interest	In crest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal	Payment Begins On	Number of
Rate	Rate		and Interest		Monthly
Change		- O	Payment Amount	,	Payments
1	4.000%	first day of August, 2018	\$361.01	first day of September, 2018	360

If on August 01, 2048 (the 'Macubity Date'), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as am moded by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the doze the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards

TARMAR D MARSHALL;

Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives, any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Boarower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be undersuced or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney sees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- 7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the 'Funds') to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can

M (M Initial

attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called 'Escrow Items.' Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items to which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase 'covenant and agreement' is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrov ci is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Docu nents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower increest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA. If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Initials

Corner D.	(narpush	(Seal)
TARMAR D MARS	HALL -Borrow	er

TARMAR D MARSHALL;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

State of Illinois County of Cook
On the 18 day of Avgvet in the year 2018 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared TARMAR D MARSHALL personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public
My Commission expires: 10/18/2020
GLENN MARSHALL –NØN-OBLIGOR ROBERT MABRY Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 18, 202
State of Cook County of Cook
On the 18 day of Avguet in the year 20 18 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared GLENN MARSHALL personally known to me or proved to me or the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that hy his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument
Raha May
Notary Public
ROBERT MABRY Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Oct 18, 2020 My Commission Expires Oct 18, 2020

Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)

LENDER

Marie & Mackey Setfanasuyen
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC Witness 1 V Satyanarayan Rao
By: M&T Bank, as attorney in fact
LENDER Witness 2 Seth Newton
Marka E Manusa
By: Marie F. MacKay Barking Officer
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
By: M&T Bank, as atwiney in fact
8-22-18
Date of Lender's Signature
[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]
State of New York
County of Erie
On the 22rd day of August in the year 2018 before
me, the undersigned, personally appeared Muse . Nickay personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,
executed the instrument.
Notary Public JENNA SWEENEY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK NIAG LIC. #01SW6355882
COMM. EXP. 03/20/2021
TARMAR D MARSHALL;/Initials

Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

1824004099 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL CO

EXHIBIT A Legal Description

The land hereinafter referred to is situated in the City of Richton Park, County of Cook, State of IL, and is described as follows:

Lot 58 in Richton Crossing Unit Number 1, being a subdivision in the Northwest Quarter and the North half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 34, Township 35 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

APN: 31-34-103-009-0000

Oroperty of Cook Colling Clerk's Office

TARMAR D MARSHALL;